Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2023/083

Judgment No.: UNDT/2024/077

Date: 10 October 2024

Judgment No. UNDT/2024/077

Introduction

1. The Applicant, a former Policy and Best Practices Officer, at the P-4 level, working with the United Nations Interim Force in Lebanon ("UNIFIL"), filed an application contesting the 9 June 2023, UNIFIL decision to not convene a fact-finding panel and to close his 4 May 2023, complaint of unsatisfactory conduct against Mr. J, his former first reporting officer ("FRO"), for having denied two requests for a flexible work agreement ("FWA") and delayed in approving others, which constituted abuse of authority and created a hostile work environment.

Historical and procedural facts

- 2. On 3 May 2023, the Applicant submitted a complaint of prohibited conduct to the UNIFIL Head of Mission/Force Commander, pursuant to ST/SGB/2019/8 (Addressing discrimination, harassment, including sexual harassment and abuse of authority), alleging that Mr. J, Principal Coordinator and his FRO, abused his authority against him when, on several occasions, he either denied his requests for FWA or delayed their approval.
- 3. On 4 May 2023, UNIFIL referred the matter to the Office of Internal Oversight Services ("OIOS") pursuant to section 4.6 of ST/AI/2017/1 (Unsatisfactory conduct, investigations and the disciplinary process).
- 4. On the same day, 4 May 2023, the OIOS informed UNIFIL that "the complainant's report does not reveal any possible unsatisfactory conduct warranting referral to OIOS as per ST/Al/2017/1." The OIOS also pointed out that the complaint revealed that the Applicant appeared to consider FWA as a right/entitlement, "whereas the provisions of ST/SGB/2019/3 (Flexible working arrangements) clearly state to the contrary, namely that FWA arrangements are purely voluntary."
- 5. Upon receipt of the OIOS response, the UNIFIL Head of Mission tasked the Regional Conduct and Discipline Section ("RCDS") to conduct an assessment on his behalf.

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2023/083

Judgment No. UNDT/2024/077

- 6. On 1 June 2023, the Applicant was informed by the RCDS, on behalf of the Head of Mission, that his complaint against Mr. J did not reveal possible unsatisfactory conduct and, therefore, the matter was considered closed.
- 7. On 28 July 2023, the Applicant requested management evaluation, challenging the decision to close his complaint of prohibited conduct against Mr. J "after a preliminary assessment without opening a fact-finding investigation and without providing any rationale for reaching such decision."
- 8. On 7 September 2023, the g01(he)-430(g01(he)-430(g01(he ding)-278(f9)-278(asAH 10 Tf7

Judgment No. UNDT/2024/077

15. By Order No.111 (NBI/2024), the parties were invited to file closing submissions, which they did on 13 September 2024.

Submissions

Applicant's submissions

- 16. The Applicant contends that as a staff member, he has the duty to report prohibited conduct and holds a right to have his request for a review of a prohibited conduct fairly and competently considered. The response he received by email from RCDT on behalf of the Head of Mission does not contain any explanation as to why the matter did not reveal possible unsatisfactory conduct.
- 17. The Applicant states that he followed up with the Chief of RCDT twice by email on 1 June and then on 30 June 2023. Neither of the two emails were acknowledged by either the Chief of RCDT or by the Head of Mission.
- 18. The Applicant thus opines that:

it is my belief that the decision-maker did not consider the conduct of the FRO in the broader context and this procedural shortcoming has negatively influenced the decision since relevant aspects have not been considered.

- 19. In view of the foregoing, the Applicant believes that his report for a prohibited conduct was not fairly and competently considered.
- 20. The Applicant also has an issue with the time spent reviewing his complaint. He narrates that pursuant to Reply annex 1, the Chief of Conduct and Discipline in UNIFIL, upon receipt of the Applicant's report, forwarded it to the Deputy Director of OIOS seeking to have a Teams Call "in the next 30 minutes". The OIOS response came the same day within 90 minutes after the initial email was submitted at 12.31 hours. Taking into account that the Teams call took place within these 90 minutes, there was not sufficient time to give due attention to the case.

Judgment No. UNDT/2024/077

21. Further, the Applicant submits that a closer look at the email sent by the Conduct and Discipline Team ("CDT") to OIOS on 4 May 2023, indicates that OIOS did not receive his complaint as there is no attachment to the email (ref. R/1). It follows that OIOS could not assess the case in full since it did not receive it. Communication between CDT and OIOS appears to be only verbal and no minutes of what was said is on record.

- 22. In view of the above, the Applicant maintains that from the onset, procedures set out in ST/AI/2017/1 were not followed. Under Section 5 of ST/AI/2017/1, OIOS is required to "determine whether the information of unsatisfactory conduct received merits any action". Evidence provided in Reply annex 1 indicates that OIOS did not receive his complaint. It is, therefore, unclear on which basis OIOS made its conclusions. Moreover, the OIOS preliminary assessment was made in less than 90 minutes.
- 23. As remedies, the Applicant requests the Tribunal to:
 - a. Determine whether the principle of equality was applied in the review of his report for the possible case of misconduct;
 - b. Determine if not providing any explanation for the contested decision is line with the policies and regulations of the Organisation;
 - c. Determine if the decision taken by the FRO not to approve his FWA request was supported by an explanation which meets the maximum standards set in the rules and regulations of the Organization;
 - d. Determine whether the FRO has the delegated authority to impose a certified sick leave at the time when the medical specialist only recommended avoiding walking or driving but determined that the Applicant was perfectly capable of working;

Judgment No. UNDT/2024/077

e. Determine the discretional boundaries for the FRO to approve or reject his request for FWA;

- f. Rescind the contested decision;
- g. Referral for accountability (although the Applicant does not state who should be referred)-; and
- h. Compensation (although the Applicant does not explain compensation for which damages).

The Respondent's submissions

- 24. The Respondent's position is that the contested decision was lawful. The UNIFIL Head of Mission, as the responsible official, conducted a preliminary assessment of the Applicant's complaint in line with section 5.5 of ST/AI/2019/8 and section 5.5 of ST/AI/371. The Head of Mission properly determined that the Applicant did not complain of conduct that could amount to misconduct and that there were no sufficient grounds to convene a fact-finding panel.
- 25. Relying on the Tribunal's jurisprudence, the Respondent submits that a fact-finding investigation may only be undertaken "if there are 'sufficient grounds' or, respectively, 'reason[s] to believe that a staff member has engaged in unsatisfactory conduct' (*Okwir* 2022-UNAT-1232, para. 55; *Yavuz*, 2022-UNAT-1291). Similarly, there must be "meaningful indicia" in the complaint of prohibited conduct (*Osman*, 2013-UNAT-301, para. 23).
- 26. The Respondent further contends that, in this case, the Applicant does not demonstrate that the alleged conduct in his complaint provided sufficient grounds to pursue a fact-finding investigation. At best, he claims that the FRO incorrectly applied the rules regarding FWA. Even assuming that to be true, the Responsible Official reasonably concluded there was no reasonable chance that the FRO's actions were prohibited conduct. The Applicant has cited no standard of conduct, rule, or regulation

Judgment No. UNDT/2024/077

he claims the FRO violated. Rather, he invites the Dispute Tribunal to undertake an independent investigation or review of other matters to determine whether the

contested decision breached the "principle of equality".

27. In view of the foregoing, the Respondent requests the Tribunal to reject the

application.

28. With regard to the remedies, the Respondent submits that the Applicant is not

entitled to the requested remedies. He has not established that the contested decision

was unlawful. Further, the Applicant has adduced no evidence warranting a referral for

accountability or compensation.

Consideration

29. The Applicant recalls his four different instances of FWA, unduly denied by his

FRO, or whose approval was unduly delayed: in particular, the Applicant's first

instance was denied without justification; a second instance was approved with a delay

of 6 weeks; a third instance was rejected without reason and inviting the Applicant to

take sick leave days; the fourth instance was disregarded because submitted too early.

30. The Tribunal is of the

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2023/083 Judgment No. UNDT/2024/077

Section 2 Guiding principles 2.1. Flexible working arrangements may be authorized subject to the following guiding principles: (a) While there is no right to flexible working arrangements, such arrangements are in line with the efforts of the Organization to be responsive and inclusive and achieve gender parity, and therefore should be viewed favourably as a useful tool by staff and managers alike, where exigencies of service allow; (b) Flexible working arrangements are voluntary arrangements agreed between staff and managers, such as first reporting officers; (c) Managers should discuss the appropriate possibilities for staff members to avail themselves of flexible working arrangements. It is recognized that flexible working arrangement options may not be possible for some jobs and/or at certain periods of time; (d) Staff members should seek written approval from their managers to avail themselves of the flexible working arrangements. When denying such requests, managers shall provide the basis for the non-approval in writing. Managers may suspend or cancel previously approved flexible working arrangements at any time due to exigencies of service or unsatisfactory performance. Staff members shall be informed of the basis for suspension or cancellation in writing. The Office of Human Resources shall monitor the implementation of the present bulletin and report on a regular basis to the Secretary-General on the Organization's usage of the different flexible working arrangements options; (e) Approved flexible working arrangements shall be incorporated into an agreement between the staff member and manager. The agreement shall specify the duration and specifics related to the flexible working arrangement. A combination of one or more flexible working arrangements modalities may be authorized. One-time, ad hoc arrangements do not require the establishment of an agreement; It is the responsibility of all parties to the agreement to optimize the benefits of flexibility while minimizing potential problems. When staff members avail themselves of flexible working arrangements, their productivity and quality of output must be maintained at a satisfactory level, as assessed by their managers. First reporting officers should clearly communicate to staff their responsibilities and agreed deliverables. First reporting officers and staff are reminded of their performance management obligations, outlined in administrative instruction ST/AI/2010/5; (g) No extra costs may be incurred by the Organization as a result of any of the flexible working arrangements; (h) The use of flexible working arrangements requires careful planning and preparation on the part of all concerned. The relevant administrative office, with overall guidance from the Office of Human Resources, shall provide assistance to managers and staff, as required. 2.2. Certain components of the flexible working arrangements may be advised by the Medical Director or a duly authorized Medical Officer as being suitable to accommodate medical restrictions or limitations as part of a

Case No.

Judgment No. UNDT/2024/077

41. In other terms, even putting the conduct complained of by the Applicant in the framework of the working relationship between the parties which was otherwise compromised, the Tribunal is of the view that the Applicant did not substantiate at all his complaint and, therefore, the Tribunal can envisage in the case only a mismanagement that does not entail a prohibited conduct.

- 42. In this case, an informal resolution process would have been more appropriate in the circumstances, more than a disciplinary action based on a misconduct.
- 43. It has been added that, in general a staff member has no statutory right to an investigation, given that the Organization has discretion as to how to conduct a review and assessment of a complaint of prohibited conduct (*Benfield-Laporte* (2015-UNAT-505)).
- 44. Indeed, only in a case of "serious and reasonable accusation, does a staff member have a right to an investigation against another staff member which may be subject to judicial review".
- 45. A fact-finding investigation may only be undertaken if there are sufficient grounds to believe that a staff member has engaged in unsatisfactory conduct.
- 46. In Benfield-Laporte (2015-UNAT-505, para. 37), UNAT stressed that

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2023/083 Judgment No. UNDT/2024/077

Only misconduct on the part of a staff member can lead to the imposition of disciplinary measures; consequently, if it becomes clear during the preliminary assessment that there is no misconduct, it is not necessary to initiate a fact-finding investigation. Although the responsible official may consider all the factors mentioned in Section 5.5 of ST/AI/2017/1, the crucial issue will always be whether the alleged actions amount to misconduct. The Appellant does not show, nor can we see, why any of the other factors mentioned in Section 5.5 of ST/AI/2017/1 could have led to a decision to initiate a fact-finding investigation. Even if the Appellant's report was made in good faith and was sufficiently detailed (Section 5.5(b)), an investigation would not seem necessary if there was no misconduct. If there is no misconduct, there is no likelihood that an investigation would reveal sufficient evidence to further pursue the matter as a disciplinary case (Section 5.5(c)). If there is no misconduct, it is clear that an informal resolution process would be more appropriate in the circumstances (Section 5.5(d)

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2023/083

Judgment No. UNDT/2024/077

Entered in the Register on this 10th day of October2024

(Signed)

Wanda L. Carter, Registrar, Nairobi